# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM355694

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Baker Hill Acquisition, LLC		09/21/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Triangle Mezzanine Fund LLLP	
Street Address:	3700 Glenwood Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 530	
City:	Raleigh	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27612	
Entity Type:	Type: LIMITED LIABILITY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: NORTH CAROLINA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3072229	PORTFOLIO RISK ADVISOR
Registration Number:	2993440	CLIENT ADVISOR
Registration Number:	3006690	EXCEPTION ADVISOR
Registration Number:	3003287	BAKER HILL
Registration Number:	3083230	BAKER HILL ORIGINATION
Registration Number:	2981546	BANK2DEALER
Registration Number:	2848970	BANK2CONSUMER
Registration Number:	2867455	BAKER HILL ADVISOR
Registration Number:	2715477	BANK2BUSINESS
Registration Number:	1963158	ONEPOINT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9198216800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (919)838-2034

Email: pkarmire@smithlaw.com

Smith Anderson, C/o Perky L. Karmire **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 150 Fayetteville Street

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005626 FRAME: 0855 900338249

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Suite 2300 Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27601	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11874.186	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Perky L. Karmire	
SIGNATURE:	/Perky L. Karmire/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2015	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Baker Hill - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Baker Hill - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=Baker Hill - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005626 FRAME: 0856

#### **SECURITY AGREEMENT**

### (TRADEMARKS)

WHEREAS, Baker Hill Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (herein referred to as "<u>Grantor</u>"), has adopted, used and is using the trademarks listed on the annexed <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto as part hereof, which trademarks are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, Grantor is obligated to TRIANGLE MEZZANINE FUND LLLP, as agent (referred to herein as the "<u>Grantee</u>") and the other Secured Parties as defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of September 21, 2015 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") among Grantor, the other Pledgors named therein and the Grantee for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to Grantee a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby further grant to Grantee a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Grantee's address is 12655 SW Center Street, 100 Cascade Plaza West, Beaverton, Oregon 97005.

# 4944033\_3.Docx

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005626 FRAME: 0857

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the <a href="21st\_">21st\_</a> day of September, 2015.

BAKER HILL ACQUISITION, LLC

By: Stall

Name: Stephen Rice

Title: Vice President and Secretary

# SCHEDULE 1 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **TRADEMARKS**

	Mark	Jurisdiction	App No./ App	Reg. No./
			Date	Reg. Date
1	PORTFOLIO RISK	US	76594046	3072229
	ADVISOR		5/26/2004	3/21/2006
2	CLIENT ADVISOR	US	76594048	2993440
			5/26/2004	9/6/2005
3	EXCEPTION ADVISOR	US	76594047	3006690
			5/26/2004	10/11/2005
4	BAKER HILL	US	7655523	3003287
			10/31/2003	10/4/2005
5	BAKER HILL	US	7655524	3083230
	ORIGINATION		10/31/2003	4/18/2006
6	BANK2DEALER	US	7655525	2981546
			10/31/2003	8/2/2005
7	BANK2CONSUMER	US	76483043	2848970
			1/14/2003	6/1/2004
8	BAKER HILL	US	76447175	2867455
	ADVISOR		9/5/2002	7/27/2004
9	BANK2BUSINESS	US	76409401	2715477
			5/17/2002	5/13/2003
10	ONE POINT	US	74646987	1963158
			3/15/1995	3/19/1996

**RECORDED: 09/21/2015** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005626 FRAME: 0859